Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2022-12 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 3
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAP0000152
Revision No:
1
This is to certify:
That the Gate Valve
with type designation(s)
Non-rising Stem Type
Issued to
Dikkan Gemi ve Endustriyel Vana Sanayi Ticaret Anonim Sirketi
Izmir, Türkiye
is found to comply with
DNV class programme DNV-CP-0186 – Type approval – Valves
DNV rules for classification – Ships Pt.4 Ch.6 Piping systems
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on vessels classed by DNV.
Temperature range: 0°C to 120°C
Max. working press.: 16 bar (except for DN 250 where it is 10 bar, see page 2)
Sizes: DN 40 to DN 250 (see page 2)
Issued at Høvik  on 2023-05-31
This Certificate is valid until 2028-01-01.
DNV local unit: Istanbul
Approval Engineer: Jane Lozanov
for DNV
Zeinab Sharifi
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the liability of DNV AS, its
parent companies and their subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV”) arising from or in connection with the services rendered for the
purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort (including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any
circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
Job Id: 262.1-022199-3
Certificate No: TAP0000152
Revision No:  1
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2022-12 www.dnv.com Page 2 of 3
Product description
Gate valves – non rising stem type designed as per EN 12516-3 with the following data:
Valve size Minimum wall thickness of
valve body & bonnet, mm
Maximum allowable working
pressure, bar(g)
DN 40 7 16
DN 50 7 16
DN 65 8 16
DN 80 8.5 16
DN 100 9 16
DN 125 9 16
DN 150 10 16
DN 175 10.5 16
DN 200 11 16
DN 250 14 10
End flanges are in accordance with EN 1092-2.
Material of construction:
Valve component Material grade
Body, bonnet & gland EN GJS-400-18-LT from EN 1563
Wedge EN GJS-400-18-LT from EN 1563/
CuSn5Zn5Pb5-C from EN 1982
Seat CuSn5Zn5Pb5-C from EN 1982/
X5CrNi18-10 from EN 10028-7
Stem CuZn39Pb3 from EN 12164
X20Cr13 from EN 10088-3
Bonnet gasket Organic fibers/ mineral fibers bonded by
NBR elastomer
Gland packing PTFE
Application/Limitation